●​ If fishes are taken from fishpond/fishery → qualified theft! 

ART. 309 
Penalties. 

Any person guilty of theft shall be punished by: 

1.​ The penalty of prisión mayor in its minimum and medium periods, if 
the value of the thing stolen is more than One million two hundred 
thousand pesos (P1,200,000) but does not exceed Two million two 
hundred thousand pesos (P2,200,000); but if the value of the thing 
stolen exceeds the latter amount, the penalty shall be the maximum 
period of the one prescribed in this paragraph, and one (1) year for 
each additional One million pesos (P1,000,000), but the total of the 
penalty which may be imposed shall not exceed twenty (20) years.

[...]

Code, the penalty shall be termed prisión mayor or reclusion 
temporal, as the case may be. 

2.​ The penalty of prisión correccional in its medium and maximum 
periods, if the value of the thing stolen is more than Six hundred 
thousand pesos (P600,000) but does not exceed One million two 
hundred thousand pesos (P1,200,000). 

3.​ The penalty of prisión correccional in its minimum and medium 
periods, if the value of the property stolen is more than Twenty 
thousand pesos (P20,000) but does not exceed Six hundred thousand 
pesos (P600,000). 

4.​ Arresto mayor in its medium period to prisión correccional in its

[...]

shall take possession of any real property or shall usurp any real rights in 
property belonging to another, in addition to the penalty incurred for the 
acts of violence executed by him, shall be punished by a fine from fifty (50) 
to one hundred (100) per centum for the gain which he shall have obtained, 
but not less than Fifteen thousand pesos (P15,000). 

If the value of the gain cannot be ascertained, a fine from Forty thousand 
pesos (P40,000) to One hundred thousand pesos (P100,000) shall be imposed. 

Elements ♥️ 
1.​ Offender takes possession of any real property or usurps any real 

rights in property [1]

[...]

Swindling (estafa). 

Any person who shall defraud another by any of the means mentioned herein 
below shall be punished by: 

1st. The penalty of prision correcional in its maximum period to prision 
mayor in its minimum period, if the amount of the fraud is over Two million 
four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000) but does not exceed Four million 
four hundred thousand pesos (P4,400,000), and if such amount exceeds the 
latter sum, the penalty provided in this paragraph shall be imposed in its 
maximum period, adding one year for each additional Two million pesos 
(P2,000,000); but the total penalty which may be imposed shall not exceed

[...]

Code, the penalty shall be termed prision mayor or reclusion temporal, as the 
case may be. 

2nd. The penalty of prision correccional in its minimum and medium periods, 
if the amount of the fraud is over One million two hundred thousand pesos 
(P1,200,000.00) but does not exceed Two million four hundred thousand 
pesos (P2,400,000). 

3rd. The penalty of arresto mayor in its maximum period to prision 
correccional in its minimum period, if such amount is over Forty thousand 
pesos (P40,000) but does not exceed One million two hundred thousand 
pesos (P1,200,000). 

4th. By arresto mayor in its medium and maximum periods, if such amount 
does not exceed Forty thousand pesos (P40,000): Provided, That in the four 
cases mentioned, the fraud be committed by any of the following means: 

1.​ With unfaithfulness or abuse of confidence, namely:

[...]

evidence of deceit constituting false pretense or fraudulent 
act. 

Any person who shall defraud another by means of false 
pretenses or fraudulent acts as defined in paragraph 2(d) 
hereof shall be punished by: 

1st. The penalty of reclusion temporal in its maximum period, 
if the amount of fraud is over Four million four hundred 
thousand pesos (P4,400,000) but does not exceed Eight 
million eight hundred thousand pesos (P8,800,000). If the 
amount exceeds the latter, the penalty shall be reclusion 
perpetua. 

2nd. The penalty of reclusion temporal in its minimum and 
medium periods, if the amount of the fraud is over Two 
million four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000) but does 
not exceed Four million four hundred thousand pesos 
(P4,400,000). 

3rd. The penalty of prision mayor in its maximum period, if 
the amount of the fraud is over One million two hundred 
thousand pesos (P1,200,000) but does not exceed Two million 
four hundred thousand pesos (P2,400,000). 

4th. The penalty of prision mayor in its medium period, if 
such amount is over Forty thousand pesos (P40,000) but does 
not exceed One million two hundred thousand pesos 
(P1,200,000). 

5th. By prision mayor in its minimum period, if such amount 
does not exceed Forty thousand pesos (P40,000). 

3.​ Through any of the following fraudulent means: 
a.​ By inducing another, by means of deceit, to sign any 

document. 
b.​ By resorting to some fraudulent practice to insure success in